Contract Name

Tenney Park Pavilion

Change Order Description
Overexcavate poor soil conditions under structural concrete
footing areas and install clear stone foundation base

material.

J H FINDORFF & SON INC

[v]

Contractor JH FINDORFF & SON INC

You are authorized and directed to make the following chan

Date 4/25/2011
Change Order No. CO 1
Contract No. 6308
Project No. 53W0771
Change Order Project No.

Account Numbers for this Change Order;

CB60-58310-810397-00-000000-60108C00

300 S BEDFORD ST

MADISON, Wi 53703

ges in this contract:

item No. |Description Est. Qty Unit Unit Price *N/B | Total
Overexcavate poor soils with peat under

1 concrete footings and install clear stone base. 1.00 1 26,122.00 26,122.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Net Change Order 26,122.00

The Original Contract Total 891,000.00

Sum of previous Change Orders

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 917,122.00

This Contract is a: W Calendar Days |~ Working Days I~ Completion Date

Original Contract Time/Completion Date 210 October 28, 2011

Net Change in Contract Time by previous change order

Contract Time/Completion Date prior to this change order

Additional day(s) as a result of this Change Order 7 0 7

Contract time/completion date as a result of this change order 217 November 4, 2011

City's Approval (see reverse side for instructions)
Construction Inspector
Construction Supeyvisor \
Engineer

Pl o ARG Olit—

So/W fr-e

* Mark if negotiated (N) or bid (B) unit price

W ) Date
NN 7Y SN /111
?’;i« fon ’ } Lo T (/&’fwx =, /f /

Board of Public Works




220

P e

*

hea

e e

IRIAER

?.-e'
[

.
7
T

Re i

o
e

%{

ey

¢
d

216G

5

SSiniiaine
T N
SAiass: Esataiata i
e S2ata AT
ey Sy
YEvataNal, rEEE T
SRR At 2SR P AR
IR T ARA g R aar e Sre LAREESAY:
SR e ra e et
AT e s s i

Bt

By ;
Covinsaiinidiileg

2 it
Lniee
ROy

SR AFE RS

O LR CLER,
£ 20 AR ARSI LT

FENFGRY

o Srkemt 15

i
LAY 2P rn SRR

< B

FENTYPE

AT R

3
'
{ =
Y ! S TS
i S
B : iRt i
'
£
Rl o
TR 4
sy AU AND AR 14 o
4 iMINAREAALANARR f
Bt
w3y R :
St RN g
H o TRanmh i
oI s
Aaniei Romans
. PR et
RN ETERII ) vg TV ERTESTCEARARR LN R)
3 e o 2 .
Hapseaey
Daushey ¢
A ! AN
3 = I
. !
2 l i
} ]
—_— i +
| k
] ¥
B i |
Fart ¥
k3
. 1 z
| b
i ]
s 7
:
¥
i
«
H
i
g
{
1
:

>-
O
©
o«
(@]
%
o
k=
=
3
O
—
[«8)
e
o
-

Add. Undercutting (Sloping) 86 CY

ore HAY D& KECKLD 1O
FORN L PATRALS, ¢

FPCR L5,

OELEALAVAT
REFOX

0%, JODIRCHAL, BECON

FREE POR EXCAVATIZN 361
R 10 D¢ FRETOIAL PASC Te i€

FROVOR TRT

TCPCARCHE T

e

ERLELELY PAWLLS PR Y

AL, DE FRQITED, SOLBE
EEET OO0V PRSI CRALY,

AN X
HTORS IR,
HOGATES BRAY

TRIST RESSTANT Fatl,

! 3
1S 2
X i

§

1t

L Beret

223

AT

R S

gl

ey

R FOTRATCHIVILE A TICED T Rttt Spf 5 PETOVL WAL A PEMPALY MY BILOR FARSTIAD 10 MLonhdEnt

CLASTRIGIVAR 39 FILGVER 116 10O OF B
2, EVALES PR YORBIAN 10 ELEVATEH OFAY SEE RRCHEER 1N HASIRGR HORK ABWE TR TUEWATON

B ESEUNG NI RTEA HALS QD 98 OF B 1463 DV o HALLS St € FEMETO 1 AL EVATION 08 <6702

4 G5B SrERE TOUROR ALl PAVER RTLESD LOGATCHS LAY R RECESES Blvh 07 MeS)

EOMIANERERT

GO0 ) eonE s
1

z
<{
3
i
=z
S
'——..
<
0
2
=
O
i

N

5/3/2011 10:33 AM

1

Option 3; Ryan Williams

ing

Tenney Park - Mass Undercutti

1

20110428135315.pdf (103% of Scale)

[t adand

U A




001S

o g

SNI N

19060

Rk

(U3 254]

sorg

MY IRISARY UL G103 @

2

oY

Syuren

H

W esia

BAY UORIOYY N Z0P

NOITIAV Savd AINNIL - NOSIQVIN 40 ALID

S
X

MR R

= ys1ezsd
" gynssy pngdsuE suBgsaqwaﬁggam[?

TRIPL

ValeHEs (e
any 3054@

~
1

Ol FNGTIERS

evsTolf il ol

< very a Y MOLNRRORSY VAND

VIGARRR, PO QU,BMV )
O X VRNG OR mwm e

Y
P

/s?i;ll?\\\?f!{(\f/isi}%&\}}\%ﬁﬂ\

/

D SRe N
S+% HId Ervting s B BV I TI0E

20 CUOF TRINDTE P TS PRIV

01 OIS 3 AvH MIUVAYE 33D

Siouvoros
Pl

A /o8 19 30 I TR

INGHEZHOANIZY 307 SNILOOT dAL \E/

Wl G T N L
01 G3GMI P2 o F
MOUYAII? 63k NV M JANDTYA M) BIS IS T3 M-3R WAIVATT OL V-9 01 U2 S5USOT T

it 42 JOL . 310 114 OL HAUAWISITY
FRUOTIY 01 G 1950 (700 11} D TNV T D029 O J1) NLPAD) 1Tl OiY ST NIUYOTOS St L

ormava (008

NV 1d NOILVaNno=t \ 1/

E73 ﬁ e T

BIRBAWEBTGH

TS I [ oommanansu &y | ook | o
wE=m e WD, p
FINAFHOS dANd |

P T o
UM YD+ 12 UL < 38 ST S MIWOL T LWOUGZ v @ T
=

Dz ex ) OD ¥ LI P oDt

W2 {0 . 0oL o

3§ (2 TL A DG RO il

Y2 6 ir) oL} KD YO o84

i i

(.

o

SRR

ol

! 1

(AT FERE OLI WIIVRE
,_uh.v».i RS Ss) G

AL

wo

ass an m

FRTVS (G

ANTANIDAOANITA AINAOD TIVM AL

e o e son
/e o e o0

A EH

i

=1

Py

uu‘u%

4

BT IV LU BREM
TS WNIVed TUTAA132 1T 0D
BMT0T9% JAIM 39808123
SR T/ W0

£

114 pes RTRRB TN
Fitd TN}
g { I
% TE L
I

1
/ll!;vnu.e?ﬂ
Lo rx_g MU L5oad S 43
FTRGAYT S QN1 101t 01

TR EI95D O

3
ER— owyATI2 S100L

RSS!

ki
’ r®/il.§4 S,
[} oot BB S 21004

s.:E.Esé
\ EE._E%V
200 wer nioss weits 430k
|~

|l crmioinems

- YL QT VDD

N S Ay
— iy
D

ONZ5R T NOLIVANNOA

Sateod EeRTmess | somnizeion [
FNAIHOS ONILOOI
T TR

oI (0015] BapOILSTOI510LNIMMIVB\Bs\01S101N0 BTN
WHTH ~ QLT Pl A = JTI RRIY vy Beensg



771°97$

"L107/6/6G NO YJOM NIDIZ NVI IM ONIWNSSY IWIL LOVYLINOD IHL OLSAVA L

(M0134 33S) "SAVA 0L~ ¥O4 GIVA S| TVSOdO¥d IDNVHD SIHL

aav TM FONVHD SIHL

or0‘Ls
780°S7S

087'%$

708°0T5

STviol

0v0‘LS
708°078

08°0TS

ans

0$
08T'%S$

087'%$

dind3 B
AVRIALVW

0$

0$

(Ans %S “%G1) 1140¥d 4440aNI4

LINA | 1INN

vi0Ldans

: -9INpayds
1o9foud ay3 01 pappe a9 031 paau sAep (/) ‘19plo ajueyd sy

Ul 3 IOM JRUOLIPPE BU3 J0) JUN0IDR O] “LL07/6/G 13N SDUSWLIOD
J0UURD MIOM J1 3)Npayds 123foud Juaund sy wouy shep (G1) 350)
0] puels M ‘SUOLIPUOD I0S UIISIOUN 3] JO J NS B Sy “uolIeInp
10afoud 031 sAep (7) Buippe 104 Juswisnipe SUOLIPUOD) JRISUIYH

-sag.eyd JeuoLppe Ul JINsal
1M 3L paJdinbau st Suliajemap. jeuonyippe Jo 7 adA] Jj ‘6 930N
(0°72) suswno0p uordNsuod Jad Sulioyemap | adA] sspmduj

UOL/T1§ - Npoeg pues
UL /p1§ - SU03§ dea)) €
AS/€S - 3uqey

AD/91S - 1D UOljRARDXT

‘}joid pue
peaylaao 1o} dn-yiew snjd saopid jun suimojjo) syl e pajjiq
aq JIm Mdom Jo adods siy3 puohaq Suanaispun jeuoippe Auy

‘syuawiydlje 1ad Suidols

Butpmaul ulINDISpUN TRUOLIPPR JO AD 9 SIPMPU] ~ LL0T 6T Y
pajep (001S) Sumelp Sulinosspun pasodosd ORY pue LL0Z/7L/ b
palep 1# 1odal p1ay 197 Jad apessgns BuLlsixa ndiapun

NOILIRDS3A

b6gl 3ON ”.m.,m,.w,“.w.,m..m a1rng

¥00

£ UOISIBA - 91ew1dl)y pasodold - SuIndiapun ssew
uopiaed yied Asuua ]

L1/€0/50

"ON INSSI dHr
‘NOILLdIDS3a
*AWVN royd
:31vd



Ryan Williams

From: Tom Richards <danecountycontracting@tds.net>
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2011 7:41 PM

To: Ryan Williams

Subject: Undercut (Option A)

Ryan,

- Here is what | come up with for areas and volumes:

Excavation Cut: 446 cy |
Fabric: 1506 sy |
3” Clear: 398 ton
Sand backfill: 298 ton

However, since this is an irregular area, | cannot keep the same unit pricing as from before.

The new pricing will be:

Excavation Cut: S16/cy
Fabric: $3/sy
3” Clear: $14/ton
Sand Backfill: S12/ton

Here would be the extended totals:

Option 2 will follow shortly.

Unit
ltem No. Description Quantity Price Extended
1 Undercut 446 1S 16.00 | S 7,136.00
2 Fabric 1506 | $  3.00| S 4,518.00
3 3" Clear 398 1S 1400 | S 5,572.00
4 Sand 298 | $ 12.00 | S 3,576.00
Total $ 20,802.00




Report No. 1

CGC. Inc. Field Report Job No. C11057
’ - Date 4M2/11 Day Tues
Sheet 1 of 1 -

CGC, Inc. ¢ 2921 Perry Street + Madison, W! 53713 ¢ Phone (608) 288-4100 ¢ Fax (608) 288-7887

CGC rep: Bill Wuellner Arrived at Site:  12:45 pMm Left Site: 1.50 PMm

Project:  Tenney Park Pavillion

Location: Madison

Weather: sunny, mild Temperature: 60 °F at1PM
Present at Site:  Jim Whitney, Cily of Madison; Russ Owens, PRA; Ryan Williams & Scoft Lange, Findorff;

Equipment on Job:  tracked backhoe + operator - Dane County Excavating

We visited the site this date to observe/perform the following:

Excavated a test pit on the north side of the building (outside the building footprint) to check depth of undercut
required and observe groundwater conditions. Test pit showed

- About 4 ft of dark gray sand/clay FILL with occasional wood/tree limbs/roots, followed by

- 3.5 ft of gray F-M SAND with shells and thin seams of brown fibrous PEAT, underlain by

- Gray fine SAND with little silt at about 7.5 to 8 ft below grade.

Groundwater seepage was minimal to non-existent until about 7 ft, when a major water-bearing sand/gravel
seam was encountered. Groundwater quickly started filling the bottom and the excavation sidewalls began
collapsing. The test pit was quickly backfilled to prevent further disturbance to the surrounding area.

We recommend that the sand layer with peat seams be removed below footings and replaced with compacted
gravel fill. The recommended sequence of operations would be as follows:

1) Undercut to about 7.5 to 8 ft below grade to remove the peat seams. Widen footing excavations 2 ft beyond
the footing edge on each side. Work in short sections, with required material on hand before proceeding.

2) Immediately place about 6 in. of clear stone in the bottom and begin pumping from filtered sumps to control
groundwater. ‘

3) Place geotextile (WisDOT Type SAS) on top of the initial 6 in. of stone. Place and compact stone in lifts with a
vibratory plate compactor or hoepak. Wrap the fabric above the stone once you reach footing grade. The stone
should be enveloped by the fabric to prevent migration of fines into the open voids.

4) The dewatering pumps can be shut down as long as the water table stays below the top of the stone layer.

We anticipate that these procedures should provide a subgrade suitable for the design bearing pressure of 1000
Ib/sq ft.

By: Bill Wuellner, PE Date: 4/12/2011 Distribution: Jim Whitney

Tenney Park Paviliion FR1.xlsx/v.4/12/2011




